GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 365 HOUSE BILL 681

AN ACT TO IMPOSE COMPARABLE LICENSE FEES ON OUT-OF-STATE FISHERMEN.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

- Section 1. G.S. 113-152(c)(4a) is amended by adding after the words "two hundred dollars (\$200.00)" the following words "or an amount equal to the nonresident fee charged by the nonresident's state, whichever is greater,".
- Sec. 2. G.S. 113-153 is amended by adding at the end of the last sentence of the section the following words "if such persons are in possession of a valid license from their state of residence".
 - Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of June, 1985.